diligence information, information presented in SunTrust�s SEC filings and other publicly available information. Until
the merger is completed, both companies are limited in their ability to share certain information.

Upon completion of the merger, a final determination of the fair value of SunTrust�s assets acquired and liabilities
assumed will be performed. Any changes in the fair values of the net assets or total purchase consideration as
compared with the information shown in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements may
change the amount of the total purchase consideration allocated to goodwill and other assets and liabilities and may
impact the combined company�s statement of income. The final purchase consideration allocation may be materially
different than the preliminary purchase consideration allocation presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements.

125

Edgar Filing: BB&T CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 262

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

December 31, 2018
(Dollars in millions)

Historical
BB&T

Historical
SunTrust

Pro Forma
Adjustments (Note 3)

Pro
Forma

Condensed
Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,987 $ 7,495 $ 561 (a) $ 12,043
Investment securities 45,590 31,442 �  77,032
LHFS 988 1,468 1 (b) 2,457
Loans and leases 149,013 151,839 (3,509) (c) 297,343
ALLL (1,558) (1,615) 1,615 (d) (1,558)

Loans and leases, net of ALLL 147,455 150,224 (1,894) 295,785

Goodwill 9,818 6,331 5,360 (e) 21,509
CDI and other intangible assets 758 �  4,500 (f) 5,258
Other assets 17,101 18,583 1,979 (g) 37,663

Total assets $ 225,697 $ 215,543 $ 10,507 $ 451,747

Liabilities
Deposits $ 161,199 $ 162,589 $ 62 (h) $ 323,850
Short-term borrowings 5,178 8,772 �  (i) 13,950
Long-term debt 23,709 15,072 116 (i) 38,897
Accounts payable and other liabilities 5,433 4,830 2,963 (j) 13,226

Total liabilities 195,519 191,263 3,141 389,923

Shareholders� Equity
Total BB&T Equity 30,122 �  31,543 (k) 61,665
Total SunTrust Equity �  24,177 (24,177) (k) �
Noncontrolling interests 56 103 �  159

Total shareholders� equity 30,178 24,280 7,366 (k) 61,824

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 225,697 $ 215,543 $ 10,507 $ 451,747

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

126

Edgar Filing: BB&T CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 263

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Year Ended December 31, 2018
(Dollars in millions and shares in thousands,
except per share data)

Historical
BB&T

Historical
SunTrust

Pro
Forma

Adjustments(Note 4)

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Interest Income
Interest and fees on total loans and leases $ 6,894 $ 6,159 $ 675 (a) $ 13,728
Interest and dividends on securities and other earning
assets 1,226 1,046 59 (b) 2,331

Total interest income 8,120 7,205 734 16,059

Interest Expense
Interest on deposits 644 711 188 (c) 1,543
Interest on short-term and other borrowings 111 132 �  243
Interest on long-term debt 683 375 (31) (d) 1,027

Total interest expense 1,438 1,218 157 2,813

Net Interest Income 6,682 5,987 577 13,246

Provision for credit losses 566 208 �  774

Net Interest Income After Provision for Credit
Losses 6,116 5,779 577 12,472

Noninterest Income
Insurance income 1,852 �  11 (e) 1,863
Service charges on deposits 712 579 �  1,291
Investment banking and brokerage fees and
commissions 477 760 �  1,237
Other income 1,835 1,887 (11) (e) 3,711

Total noninterest income 4,876 3,226 �  8,102

Noninterest Expense
Personnel expense 4,313 3,308 �  7,621
Net occupancy and equipment expense 758 538 �  1,296
Software expense 272 909 (458) (f) 723
Amortization of intangibles and other 131 73 920 (g) 1,124
Other expense 1,458 845 517 (f) 2,820

Total noninterest expense 6,932 5,673 979 13,584

Earnings
Income before provision for income taxes 4,060 3,332 (402) 6,990

Edgar Filing: BB&T CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 264

Provision for income taxes 803 548 (96) (h) 1,255

Net Income 3,257 2,784 (306) 5,735

Noncontrolling interests 20 9 �  29
Dividends on preferred stock 174 107 �  281

Net income available to common shareholders $ 3,063 $ 2,668 $ (306) $ 5,425

Basic EPS $ 3.96 $ 5.79 $ 4.03
Diluted EPS $ 3.91 $ 5.74 $ 3.99
Basic weighted average shares outstanding 772,963 460,922 (i) 1,347,567
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 783,484 464,961 (i) 1,358,088

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

127

Edgar Filing: BB&T CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 265

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Basis of pro forma presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and related notes were prepared in